

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
CENTRAL DIVISION

FILED
U.S. DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT ARKANSAS

MAR 28 2022

TAMMY H. DOWNS, CLERK
By:  _____
DEP CLERK

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-v-

Case No. 4:21-cv-864-BRW

ALAN MCCLAIN, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the Arkansas
Insurance Department, and LESLIE
RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as Attorney
General of Arkansas,

Defendants.

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE
BY PIGGOTT COMMUNITY HOSPITAL AND
COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS OF ARKANSAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND1

 I. Legal Background1

 A. Intervention1

 1. Mandatory Intervention1

 2. Permissive Intervention3

 3. Timeliness4

 4. Standing4

 B. The 340B Program and 340B Drug Distribution5

 C. Arkansas Act 11038

 II. Factual Background8

 A. Entities Seeking Intervention8

 B. Administrative Proceedings Challenging Act 1103 and Regulations9

ARGUMENT12

 I. Proposed Intervenors Have Standing to Intervene in This Litigation12

 A. PCH and CHCA Have Suffered Injuries in Fact13

 B. The Proposed Intervenors’ Harms Have Been Caused Plaintiff’s Actions
 15

 C. The Proposed Intervenors’ Harms Are Redressable by This Court16

 II. Proposed Intervenors Satisfy the Standards to Intervene as of Right Under Rule
 24(a)16

 A. The Proposed Intervenors Have a Significant Interest in the Subject Matter
 of This Action17

 B. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests will be Impaired by the Disposition of the
 Litigation18

- C. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Are Not Adequately Protected by the Parties19
- III. Proposed Intervenors Satisfy the Standards of Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b)(2).....23
 - A. Intervention Will Not Cause Undue Delay or Prejudice23
 - B. Proposed Intervenors Share a Common Question of Law or Fact.....24
- IV. Proposed Intervenors’ Motion is Timely24
- CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Minn. v. Tarek ibn Ziyad Acad.</i> , 643 F.3d 1088 (8th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP v. Becerra</i> , No. 21-27-LPS, 2022 WL 484587 (D. Del. Feb. 16, 2022)	8
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	4
<i>Coffey v. Comm’r</i> , 663 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2011).....	3, 24
<i>Corby Recreation, Inc. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 581 F.2d 175 (8th Cir. 1978).....	3, 19
<i>Curry v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 167 F.3d 420 (8th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Eckles v. City of Corydon</i> , 341 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00081, 2021 WL 5039566 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021).....	8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5, 14
<i>Granville House, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 715 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1983).....	13, 17
<i>Kan. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Reimer & Koger Assocs., Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 1304 (8th Cir. 1995).....	2, 16, 19
<i>Liddell v. Special Admin. Bd. of the Transitional Sch. Dist. of the City of St. Louis</i> , 894 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2018).....	4, 16
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. N. Little Rock Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:82-CV-866-DPM, 2011 WL 6842642 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 29, 2011).....	4, 24

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No.,
738 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1984).....18

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)4, 15

Mausolf v. Babbitt,
85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 16, 20

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota,
989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993).....2, 3, 4

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,
759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014).....2, 13

Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Espinosa,
No. 21-CV-1479, 2021 WL 5161783 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2021)8

Planned Parenthood of Minn., Inc. v. Citizens for Cmty. Action,
558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977).....17

Ratchford v. Evans,
No. 5:11-CV-00180-DPM, 2012 WL 177855 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 23, 2012)24

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Hum. Servs.,
No. 21-00634, 2021 WL 5150464 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2021)8

SEC v. Flight Transp. Corp.,
699 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1983)2

Shelton v. Kennedy Funding, Inc.,
No. 4:02CV00632WRW, 2009 WL 1890579 (E.D. Ark. June 30, 2009).....3, 23

Sierra Club v. Robertson,
960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992).....2

Smith v. SEECO, Inc.,
922 F.3d 398 (8th Cir. 2019).....3, 4

South Dakota ex rel. Barnett v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003).....3, 23

Standard Heating & Air Conditioning Co. v. City of Minneapolis,
137 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 17, 18

Steel-Arkansas v. EPA,
No. 3:15CV00333 JLH, 2016 WL 4045425 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 13, 2016)24

United States v. Union Elec. Co.,
 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995).....passim

United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.,
 569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009).....13

United States v. Ritchie Special Credit Invs., Ltd.,
 620 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2010).....4

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 254b.....9

42 U.S.C. § 254b(b)(1)(A)(i)(I).....9

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....5

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(A).....9

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(N).....8

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3).....12, 21

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-4(c)(2).....8

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-4(c)(2)(B)(i)(I).....8

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(l).....9

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a)(1).....5

Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-605(d).....13

Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-607.....9, 18

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-601-606.....1, 8

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604.....1, 8, 11

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604(c).....passim

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604(c)(1).....8

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604(c)(2).....8

Ark. Code Ann. § 23-92-604(c)(1)-(2).....10

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 10.21(b).....22

42 C.F.R. § 485.610(c).....9

42 C.F.R. §§ 10.20-24..... 12, 21

42 C.F.R. §§ 485.601–485.647.....8

Ark. Admin. Code §§ 007.39.4-04-00-0001 to 007.....6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)..... 2, 3, 4, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 3, 23, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....3, 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)..... 3, 23, 24

RECORDS, BRIEFS, PETITIONS, AND ORDERS

Petition for Declaratory Relief , *In re Act 1103*, AID No. 2021-37 (July 28, 2021).....9

Order Granting Petition for Declaratory Ruling, *In re Act 1103 of 2021*, AID No. 2021-37 (July 29, 2021)10

Order Granting Interventions and Setting Schedule for Briefing, *In re Act 1103*, AID No. 2021-46 (Sept. 24, 2021)10

PhRMA Request to the Commissioner for a Further Stay of Enforcement, *In re Act 1103*, AID No. 2021-37 (Sept. 16, 2021).....10

PhRMA Notice Regarding Need for Hearing on September 29, 2021 Brief and Further Stay, *In re Act 1103* (Oct. 4, 2021).....11

AID Order on Declaratory Proceeding in re Act 1103 of 2021, *In re Act 1103 of 2021*, AID No. 2021-50.....11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Soc’y of Health-System Pharmacists, *ASHP Accreditation Standard for Specialty Pharmacy Practice* (July 2020), <https://www.ashp.org/-/media/assets/products-services/ASHP-Accreditation-Programs/docs/Accreditation-Standard-Specialty-Pharmacy-Practice.pdf>6

AmerisourceBergen, *340B Manufacturer updates*, <https://www.amerisourcebergen.com/provider-solutions/340b-advisory-services/340b-manufacturer-updates> (last visited Mar. 24, 2022)..... 15

Ark. Ins. Dep’t, *Rule 123 340B Drug Program Nondiscrimination Requirements* (Feb. 22, 2022), https://insurance.arkansas.gov/uploads/pages/proposed_rule_123_markup.pdf [hereinafter Proposed Rule] 11

Cnty. Health Ctrs. Ark., <http://www.chc-ar.org/about> (last visited Mar. 2, 2022)..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384, pt. 2, at 12 (1992) (Conf. Rep.).....5

Letter from Lisa Weaver, Interim Chief Exec. Officer, Cnty. Health Ctrs. of Ark., to Alan McClain, Comm’r, Ark. Ins. Dep’t (Aug. 25, 2021) 10

McKesson Ed. Staff, *Starting a Pharmacy*, McKesson (Oct. 8, 2018), <https://www.mckesson.com/Blog/Pharmacy-Ownership/>6

Mission Statement, Piggott Health Sys., <https://piggotthealthsystem.com/> (last visited Mar. 2, 2022)..... 13

Program Integrity, HRSA (Oct. 2021), <https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/program-integrity/index.html> 18

Sanofi, *Sanofi policy* (Feb. 1, 2021), https://340besp.com/sanofi-policy-2021-02-02-09_18_19.pdf7, 15

Sarah Shoemaker-Hunt et al., *Cost of Dispensing Study* (Jan. 2020), <https://www.nacds.org/pdfs/pharmacy/2020/NACDS-NASP-NCPA-COD-Report-01-31-2020-Final.pdf>.....6
